#### DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

40 NORTH PEARL STREET, ALBANY, NEW YORK 12243

BARBARA B. BLUM Commissioner

ř

# ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTIVE



An Administrative Directive is a written communication to local Social Services Districts providing directions to be followed in the administration of public assistance and care programs.

TRANSMITTAL NO.: 81 ADM-14

[Medical Assistance]

TO: Commissioners of Social Services

SUBJECT: Order of the U.S. District Court in the

Case of Calkins et. al. v. Blum

DATE: April 13, 1981

SUGGESTED DISTRIBUTION:

All Medical Assistance Staff

Effective Immediately

CONTACT PERSON:

Any questions concerning this release should be directed to your Medical Assistance County Representative by calling (800) 342-3715, Extension 4-9141.

#### I. PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Administrative Directive is to advise local social services districts of the Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York in the case of <u>Calkins et. al. v. Blum</u> and to direct local social services districts to take appropriate action which will be necessary to carry out the requirements of that Order.

#### II. BACKGROUND:

In January of 1974, New York State entered into an agreement, with the Social Security Administration, for the determination of eligibility for medical assistance for individuals in receipt of Federal Supplemental Security Income benefits and/or State Supplements thereto.

In January 1977, the Department of Health, Education and Welfare implemented regulations regarding eligibility determination for SSI-related medically needy applicants and recipients for states in which persons eligible for SSI were automatically eligible for Medicaid. The Department of Health, Education and Welfare did not advise the

	FILING REFERENCES									
Previous ADMs/INFs	Releases Cancelled	Dept. Regs.	Social Services Law and Other Legal References	Bulletin/Chapter Reference	Miscellaneous References					
74 ADM-107		18 NYCRR\$360.5	SSL 8366	Bulletin 182	SSI Claims Manual					

States as to the nature of the required changes, nor did they issue implementing instructions.

On August 29, 1980 New York State terminated its eligibility determination agreement with the Social Security Administration, and as such, is no longer in a position in which it is believed that these regulatory requirements are applicable.

### III. PROGRAM IMPLICATIONS:

In the <u>Calkins et. al. v. Blum</u> Decision, the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York established a class of individuals who are affected by the Order. The class may be in receipt of or eligible for Medicaid benefits for the medically needy in New York State, are aged, blind or disabled and reside with their spouses and/or minor children. In addition, their spouses and their minor children who reside with them are considered members of this class.

For members of this class, the Court has decided that for the period prior to the termination of the State SSA eligibility determination agreement, the Department's failure to use SSI budgeting methodology to determine medical assistance eligibility for medically needy aged, blind and disabled persons was illegal. The Department's failure to provide these persons with a choice of method between SSI determination and the determination applicable to families and children where there is no SSI relationship was similarly illegal.

The Court ordered the Department to give notice to local social services districts that for August 1980 and the three months preceding August they will be required to review the eligibility of all active medical assistance cases and all denials during this period of time to determine whether any members of the class were affected.

The Court further ordered that after notification of class members who were affected and upon their request, local social services districts shall provide the members of the class with their choice of budgeting methodologies between the SSI budgetary method and the method used to determine medical assistance eligibility for families and children where there is no SSI relationship. In addition, the Court ordered that local social services districts must inform the class members of the results of the computation under the different budget methodologies and allow them to make an informed choice of the method which is preferable to them.

#### IV. REQUIRED ACTION:

As a result of the Decision and Order in <u>Calkins et. al. v. Blum</u> a number of actions are required on the part of local social services districts. These are as follows:

#### A. Identification of Affected Class

- 1. Local social services districts shall review all undercare excess income medical assistance-only cases which were active in the months May, June, July and/or August 1980 and all denials for those four months to determine whether there are any members of the affected class in either of those two groups. This would include both individuals whose eligibility as a result of utilization of a six months excess continued through any of the four months previously mentioned and individuals who applied in September, October and November for retroactive coverage during the May-August period. (It should be noted that there was an increase in medical assistance eligibility levels on July 1, 1980 as well as an increase in Social Security benefit levels on that same date.)
- 2. In the event that any members of the affected class are found upon this review, the local social services district shall provide them with notification by May 15, 1981 of their membership in the affected class and that upon their request, within 45 days of the date of the notice, the local social services district will redetermine their eligibility for medical assistance or the amount of excess income which will be applied toward the cost of their care, using the methodologies required in the Court Order, and providing them with their choice of category. (Required letter attached.)
- 3. Upon the verbal or written request of the affected class member, the local social services district shall determine eligibility on the basis of the requirements in the Court Order. The verbal or written request shall be considered an application for medical assistance and entitles the applicant to all the rights of any other applicant for medical assistance including timeliness of decision, notification of decision and right to Fair Hearing.
- 4. The local social services district shall determine the eligibility of members of the affected class according to the
  requirements of the Court Order based on the information in
  the original application for medical assistance upon which
  the request is made as well as any additional information
  which is necessary to properly determine eligibility.

In the event that the affected class member does not feel that the re-computation is beneficial to him, he should be allowed to withdraw, in writing, his request for re-computation at this point.

5. Local social services districts shall keep records of the number of members of the affected class identified, the number of notifications and dates sent, the number of requests for reconsideration which are made, any withdrawals and the results of the reconsiderations, such as, newly established eligibility or changes in the amount of excess income.

# B. Recomputation of Eligibility Under the Requirements of the Court Order

There are three basic types of cases which are affected by the Court Order in Calkins v. Blum. These are as follows:

- 1. Two parent households with children where one or both of the parents are aged, blind or disabled.
- 2. Single parent households with children where the parent is aged, blind or disabled.
- 3. Couples without children where one member of the couple is aged, blind or disabled and the other is not. (SSI Cash Recipients and their families are not members of the class.)

Following are the procedures which are to be used for each of the three types of cases which are affected by the Court Order.

- 1. Two parent households where one or both parents are aged, blind or disabled and minor dependent children are present must be budgeted according to SSI budgetary methodology in determining the eligibility of the SSI related parents. This is accomplished by using the medical assistance income exemption level for a two person household after income has been allocated according to SSI rules and appropriate disregards have been given.
  - a. Both parents are SSI related --

Where both parents are SSI related, all earned and unearned income of both parents, after the discregards contained in Department Regulation Section 360.5 for aged, blind or disabled persons are given, is used against the medical assistance income standard for a two person household in determining the eligibility or the amount of excess income of both of the SSI parents.

In determining the medical assistance eligibility of the entire household, family size is determined by counting the number of children in the application in addition to both parents and establishing the appropriate medical assistance income standard according to that family size. After the application of any disregards in Department Regulation §360.5 which apply to ADC related individuals or to children (including work-related expenses from earned income and including the income of the children, if any) the net available income is compared against the medical assistance income standard for the appropriate household size. The eligibility of the SSI related parents or the amount of their excess income to be applied toward the cost of medical care is dependent upon the SSI determination. The eligibility of the children or the amount of their excess income to be applied toward the cost of medical care is based upon the determination for the whole family against the rules which apply to families and children. One or both of the parents may opt to be included with the children. (For sample budgetary methodology, see Example la.)

b. Two parent households with children in which only one parent is aged blind or disabled --

In the event that all the income of the parents belongs to the SSI-related parent, eligibility is determined just the same as it would be in the previous section la. The only difference is that only the SSI related parent's eligibility or amount of excess income is dependent upon this determination. The non-SSI-related parent and children's eligibility is dependent on the determination for families and children.

In those instances, where the non-SSI related parent has income, it is necessary to allocate a portion of that income for the support of the children. This is accomplished by first allocating \$119 per month (\$104 prior to July 1, 1980) to each child. This allocation comes first from the unearned income of the non-SSI related parent and then from the earned income of the non-SSI related parent. This \$119 or \$104 figure is offset on a dollar for dollar basis by any income which the children have.

Once the allocation process is complete, any remaining income on the part of the non-SSI related parent is deemed to the SSI-related parent. This income, both earned and unearned is combined with the income of the SSI related parent and appropriate SSI disregards according to Department Regulation Section 360.5 are applied to it. The net available income resulting from this method of calculation is then compared to the two person medical assistance income standard in determining

eligibility or the amount of excess income to be applied toward the cost of medical care of the  $\underline{SSI}$  related parent only.

In determining the eligibility of the remaining household members which include the non-SSI related parent and the children, the family household is established to include the SSI-related parent, the non-SSI related parent and the children. The appropriate medical assistance income standard for households of that size is obtained. The income of all household members is considered by the methods shown in Department Regulations Section 360.5 which are applicable to families and children. The eligibility of the remaining family members is based on this determination, in the event that they are all related to a Federal category of assistance. In the event that the non-SSI related parent cannot be related to a Federal category of assistance, it may be necessary to conduct a third determination to show whether that parent is eligible for public assistance. (For sample budgetary methodology, see Example 1b.)

2. Single parent household with children in which the parent is aged, blind or disabled --

To determine eligibility for medical assistance for a single parent household in which there are children and in which the parent is aged, blind or disabled, all of the earned and unearned income of the parent is considered. After appropriate SSI-related disregards according to Department Regulation Section 360.5 are deducted, this income is compared against the medical assistance income standard for a one person household. Eligibility or the amount of excess income available to meet the cost of medical care of the SSI-related parent is based upon this determination.

The eligibility of the children is determined by establishing a family household which includes the children and the single parent who is SSI related and again, using the income of the parent and any income of the children according to applicable Department Regulations. After exemptions and disregards which are applicable to families and children are placed against this income, net available income is compared to the medical assistance income standard for the appropriate family size to determine eligibility or the amount of excess income to be applied toward the cost of care for the children. (For sample budgetary methodology, see Example 2)

3. Childless couples in which one member is SSI related and one member is not --

In determining the medical assistance eligibility of the SSI-related member of a couple in which the other individual is not SSI related, all of the income of both members is considered, using SSI disregards according to Department Regulation Section 360.5 to establish the available income. Once this net available income is established it is compared against the medical assistance income standard for two persons to determine the eligibility or the amount of excess income to be paid toward the cost of medical care for the SSI related member of the couple only.

To determine the medical assistance eligibility of the remaining member of the couple, the income of both members is again considered using the appropriate exemptions and disregards in Section 360.5 of Department Regulations for non-SSI related individuals. If the remaining member of the couple is not federally related, that individual's eligibility is determined on the basis of eligibility of the household for public assistance. (For sample budgetary methodology, see Example 3.)

# C. Additional factors of eligibility determination under SSI budgetary method.

- 1. Medicaid resource levels for the appropriate household sizes are used in making these determinations. Resources of SSI related parents as well as non-SSI related parents would be combined and used in determining the eligibility of the SSI related parent or parents against the appropriate resource exemption levels for households of that size. These same resources would then be applied against the resource level, either MA or PA, for the entire family household according to the size of the household.
- 2. Exempt resources such as homestead, automobile and personal property are not duplicated. Only one homestead can be exempt as well as essential personal property of the individual or family household. Resources which are exempt under the SSI related determination are also exempt under the ADC related determination.
- 3. PA Standard of Need budgeting (<u>Aitchison v. Berger</u>) is applicable in determining the medical assistance income eligibility level for both SSI related and non-SSI Federally related members of the family household.
- 4. In some instances as a result of the distribution and amounts of income, and the relationship between the medical assistance eligibility levels for households of various sizes it may be

possible that parts of some households will lose eligibility rather than gain additional eligibility as a result of the SSI budget methodology. For example, as a result of a previous surplus income determination for the SSI-related parent, the spouse and children gained eligibility. It is possible, that if the amount of spend-down is reduced for the SSI-related parent, but not for the spouse and children, they might not gain eligibility. In this instance, if the parent opted for the reduced surplus, he might become liable for some or all of the care paid by Medicaid for the spouse and children.

In those instances where different parts of the household change eligibility status as a result of use of the SSI budgetary methodology, the situation should be explained very carefully to the applicant/recipient to assure that he chooses the option which is most beneficial to him.

5. This budgetary methodology is also to be used in those instances where members of the affected class are considered to be part of the same household although one is living outside the household in a medical institution. For the six month period used when both members of an applicant couple are SSI related and for the one month period used when only one member of the couple is SSI related, this budgetary methodology takes precedence over that which was previously used.

#### D. WMS/MMIS Instructions

Special instructions will be communicated separately to districts active on MMIS as of May, June, July and August 1980 (Chemung, Nassau and Washington counties and New York City.)

All other districts should process or adjust medical claims for affected cases according to local procedures in effect May-August 1980.

#### E. Paid Medical Bills

Local social services districts shall maintain a list of affected class members who have paid medical bills for this period of time. Instructions for processing will be forwarded as soon as they are available.

Russell Schwartz
Deputy Commissioner
Division of Medical Assistance

#### ATTACHMENT

	_Department	of	Social	Services
•	Date:			

Dear

Under the terms of the Order of the U.S. District Court for the Horthern District of New York, in <u>Calkins v. Blum</u> we have identified you as an individual who might be affected by the Court Order in relation to your (denial/eligibility) for medical assistance for May, June, July or August 1980.

If you wish to have your eligibility re-computed for the months of May, June, July or August 1980 under the terms of the Court Order, please notify this agency at within 45 days of the date of this notice. It may be necessary for you to provide additional information for us to properly recompute your eligibility. If that is the case, we will inform you as to the information which is required, if any. It is possible, as a result of the terms of the Court Order, that you will gain additional eligibility for medical assistance for that period through this recomputation. You will be offered a choice of methods of computation and be able to select the method which results in treatment most favorable to you.

Sincerely.

# Example la

Assume resources are within MA levels and categorical requirements are  $\text{met}_{\:\raisebox{1pt}{\text{\circle*{1.5}}}}$ 

Mr. and Mrs. Adams are an SSI related couple applying for medical assistance along with their two children aged 18 and 20. Mr. Adams has a social security benefit of \$300 per month for himself and his wife is employed with gross earnings of \$400 per month. The children have no income. The MA income exemption standard is higher than the PA standard of need.

To determine eligibility of Mr. and Mrs. Adams using SSI budgetary methodology.

Mr. Adams income	\$300	${\tt Mrs}_{ullet}$	Adams	income	\$400
SSI disregard	<del>-</del> 20				<b>-</b> 65
Mr. Adams' countable	\$280				335
Mrs. Adams' countable	167.50				167.50
	\$447.50				167.50
MA income level for 2	-442.00				
surplus	5.50 =	5.00			

To determine eligibility of Adams family using ADC budgetary methodology, see budget work sheet attached.

1. Grees Ma. Inc. (Sec. B) 400  1. Menhad for PNP or PP Standard of Need  2. Menhad for PNP or PP Standard of Need  (sec. 202. 552. 5)  3. Grees Adjuncame (1-7 400  4. Fred. Income (202. 10)  5. State Income Tax  5. State Income Tax  5. State Income Tax  6. City Income Tax  6. City Income Tax  7. Sec. Sec. (PICA)  8. Menhal M. L. (1992)  9. Work Belained Ensemes  1. Sec. Sec. (PICA)  9. Work Belained Ensemes  1. Sec. Sec. (PICA)  1. Menhad for PP Neno-Standard of Need Type Cases  1. Test Income (Section E3)  1. Menhal M. L. (1992)  1. Menhal M. M. L. (1992)  1. Menhal M. L. (	EECTION C: EARNED INCOME	Mrs. A	""	ME (First)	SECTION G: MONTMLY INCOME AVAILA CONTRIBUTION TOWARD COST OF MEDI	HLE FOR
S. Total Internet (Section E3)  3. Grass Additionem (1 - 2)  4. Fed. Internet Tax  4. Fed. Internet Tax  5. City Internet Tax  5. City Internet Tax  5. City Internet Tax  6. City Internet Tax  7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)  8. Court Ord. Support Pay.  9. Work Related Exercises  FRIS Spec. Work Eap.  1. Total Internet Sec.  1. Total Internet (Section E3)  1. Menthly MA Leaffy (4.59)  1. Menthly MA Leaffy (4.59)  1. Menthly MA Leaffy (4.59)  1. Total Internet Sec.  1. T	1.Gress Ma. Inc. (Sec. B)					OND ONRE
2. Greez Adj. Income (1 - 2 400   4. Fed. Income Tax   5. State Income Tax   5. State Income Tax   6. City Income Tax   7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)   8. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Total Income (Section E2)   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Total (1 + a)   7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)   8. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Total (1 + a)   8. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   6. Total (1 + a)   8. Court Ord. Support Pay.   9. Work Related Expenses   8. Available Manshiy Income (a loss of )   9. Computation of a month Surplus for Impetion Care (FP ant)   9. Comput			1			<u> </u>
4. Feel, Income Tax  5. State Income Tax  6. City Income Tax  7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)  8. Menthly MA Leadiff of FP Non-Standard of Nord Typo Cases  6. City Income Tax  7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)  8. Menthly MA Leadiff of Sec. (Section E3)  8. Comparison of Sec. (Sectio		400				
5. Sinte Interne Tex 6. City Income Tex 6. City Income Tex 7. Sec. Sec. (FICA) 8. Court Ord. Support Pay. 9. Work Related Expenses 1. FNP Spec. Work Exp. 1. FNP Spec. Work Exp. 1. So 1. Solution Dies 1. Court Ord. Support Pay. 1. Solution Dies 1. Solution Dies 1. Court Ord. Support Pay. 1. Solution Dies 1.	4.Fed. Income Tax	FUU	i -			
d. City Income Tex  7. Sec. Sec. (FICA)  4. S. Court Ord. Support Pay.  9. Work Related Espenses  9. Work Related Espenses  1. So  1. S				-		<u> </u>
Tise, See, (FICA)  8. Court Ord, Support Pay,  9. Work Related Expenses  1. Septimic Septime  1. Support Pay,  9. Work Related Expenses  1. Septimic Septime  1. Septime  1. Septimic Septime  1. Septime  1. Septimic Sept			-			000
## Chronic Case    Support Pay,		1/2				644.03
West Release Superiors   Superior   Superi		73	-		Chenic Com	
STORE Section Fig. 1.30  Subtained Dues  Catalities For and Surplus for Imperient Care (FP only)  ANYS Disability Ins.  ANYS Disability Ins.  Substitute Catality Ins.  ANYS Disability Ins.  ANYS Disability Ins.  Substitute Catality Ins.  ANYS Disability Ins.  Substitute Catality Ins.  ANYS Disability Ins.  Substitute Catality In			28 C. S. S. S.	everstaaren (h.e. 2007). 1942	E- Personal Allowance	
S. Linian Dues  1. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  2. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpetiant Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (FP anly)  4. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Interest Care (	FNP Spec. Work Exp.				d. Total (b + c)	459
Section Is and the property of the special property of	i i				e. Aveilable Monthly Income (a less d)	176.0
AVAILABLE  AVAILABLE  MONTHLY From Sea.G., 20  INCOME  ACTION BY					3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpatient (	
S. Transpartation  S. Transpartation  S. London  S. Lon	z			•	→ lassass ama ml	APPLICANT LIABILITY
ACTION HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  SCHILD CATE  SCHOOL HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  SCHOOL HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  SCHOOL HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  SCHOOL HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  NET INCOME  MET INCOME  SECTION HE CATASTROPHIC LLINESS  NET ANNUAL INC.  LANNUAL	g division of the state of the	1.3	<u> </u>		The state of the s	i =
SECTION HE CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS  SCHILD CATE  SCHILD CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS  SCHILD CATASTROPHIC CATASTROPHIC CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS  SCHILD CATASTROPHIC CATAST						Í
Schild Gre  h.Health Ins. Premium  i. Other (specify)  i. Allowance (specify)  i. Other (specify)  i. Allowance (s	f.Lunch	21.6	2		<u> </u>	
Other (specify)   NET ANNUAL INC.   Annual Need(Sec.F8x12mes.)   Excess over PAS	g.Child Care				COMPUTATION OF ELIGIBIL	ITY (FNP Only
IN TOTAL DEDUCTIONS    (A the PANNED INCOME   329.03   Applicant for Constraint f					(Sec E3) × 12 = ×.25 =	
(defin. 9)	i. Other (specify)				NET ANNUAL INC. [Annual Need(Sec.F8×12mes.)	Excess over PA S
Applicant for Catastrophic Illness    Application   Applic		70.97	7		Lesson of Turn Assumers Thank to be said by A	
ECTION D: UNEARNED INCOME  PERSON RECEIVING SOURCE AMOUNT APPLICABLE PROBE PROBE RECEIVING SOURCE PROBONTH DIBREGARD  M. A SSA 300  NET UNEARNED INCOME  LINET EARNED INCOME (Section CI)  2. NET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total)  3. TOTAL NET INCOME (Section D Total)  3. TOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1 + 2)  1. Allowance (Pro-Add)  2. Shelter  3. Fuel for Heating  4. Restaurent Allowance  7. Other  PERSON SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE  NOTES (cen be used for income spend-down on FP clients)  NOTES (cen be used for income spend-down on FP clients)  PERSON SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE  NOTES (cen be used for income spend-down on FP clients)  NOTES (cen be used for income spend-down on FP clients)  NOTES (cen be used for income spend-down on FP clients)	NET EARNED INCOME			<del></del>	Applicant for Catastrophic Illness	
RECEIVING SOURCE PER MONTH DISREARD Premy FICAL CASE Premy FICAL CITY OF THE PER MONTH DISREARD PREMY CITY OF	ECTION D: UNEARNED			Hadish las		er fight and the first
Denied    Denied   De				Prema, FICA,	Accepted Withdraws	Classed
NET UNEARNED INCOME (Tet.Inc. less Dis. & Ded.) 300  ECTION E: TOTAL INCOME  LINET EARNED INCOME (Section C11) 329.03  2.NET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total) 300 -  3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1 + 2) 629.03  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Need)  ITEM OF NEED MO. ALLOWANCE  1.Allowance (Pre-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  5.Reem and Board  Acidental Allowance  7.Other	M. A SSA	300				L.
NET UNEARNED INCOME (Tet.linc, less Dis, & Ded.) 300  ECTION E: TOTAL INCOME  LINET EARNED INCOME (Section C11) 329.03  ZINET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total) 300 - 3  STOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1+2) 629.03  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Need) X  ITEM OF NEED MO. ALLOWANCE  1, Allowance (Pre-Add)  2, Shelter  3, Fuel for Heating  4, Restaurent Allowance  5, Room and Board  Incidental Allowance  7, Other					Man Exces & Income	170
PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  ECTION E: TOTAL INCOME  LIMET EARNED INCOME (Section C11)  2.NET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total)  3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1 + 2)  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Need)  1.Allowance (Pre-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  3.Room and Board  1.Cother					The state of the s	
ECTION E: TOTAL INCOME  LIMET EARNED INCOME (Section C11)  2.NET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total)  3.70	NET UNEARNED INCOME	300			· I	
INET EARNED INCOME (Section C11)  2.NET UNEARNED INCOME (Section D Total)  3.00 -  3.TOTAL HET INCOME (Line 1 + 2)  629.03  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Nood)  ITEM OF NEED MO. ALLOWANCE  1.Allowance (Pro-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  3.Ream and Board  heidental Allowance  7.Other			gerige of the			
3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1 + 2)  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Need)  ITEM OF NEED  MO. ALLOWANCE  1.Allowance (Pre-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  S.Reem and Board  )Icidental Allowance  7.Other	INET EARNED INCOME (S	ection C11)	3	29.03		DATE
3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Line 1 + 2)  ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP or FP Standard of Need)  ITEM OF NEED  MO. ALLOWANCE  1.Allowance (Pre-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  5.Ream and Board  icidental Allowance  7.Other	ZNET UNEARNED INCOME	(Section D Tota	1) -	100 -		
ITEM OF NEED MO. ALLOWANCE  1.Allowance (Pro-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  3.Room and Board  1.Cidental Allowance  7.Other	3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Li	ne 1 + 2)			SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
1.Allowance (Pre-Add)  2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  5.Room and Board  Acidental Allowance  7.Other	ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP	at FP Standard			×	
2.Shelter  3.Fuel for Heating  4.Restaurent Allowance  5.Room and Board  incidental Allowance  7.Other		5	MO.	ALLOWANCE	NOTESI (can be used for income spend-down on FP cl	ients)
3.Fuel for Heating 4.Restaurent Allowance 5.Room and Board Incidental Allowance 7.Other	··	··		•	·	
4.Restaurent Allawance  5.Room and Board  Acidental Allowance  7.Other						
S.Ream and Board  Incidental Allowance 7.Other	3. Fuel for Heating				••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
7.Other	4.Restaurent Allawance					
7.0ther	S.Room and Board					
	ncidental Allowence	,	1			
STOTAL NEEDS			1-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	/.Other					

# Example la

In the event that they wish a re-computation under the terms of the Court Order, Mr. and Mrs. Adams who are SSI-related can be eligible for medical assistance with a surplus of \$5.00 per month by choosing the option of using the SSI budgetary method. Their two children have surplus of \$170 per month to be met before becoming income eligible for MA.

If either Mr. or Mrs. Adams or both were to opt to be included with their children, they would have a \$170 surplus. Mr. and/or Mrs. Adams, since they have a choice of category can opt to be covered under the SSI budgetary method or the method which applies to families and children. The children do not have such a choice.

The surplus of \$5.00 per month and the surplus of \$170 per month are independent and apply only to those individuals who are covered under the specific determination which yields that surplus. Incurred costs of medical care by individuals can be used to reduce their surplus and also the surplus of those persons who are also dependent on the same source of income. If Mr. or Mrs. Adams or their children were to incur a \$5.00 medical bill, this would eliminate the \$5.00 per month surplus and reduce the \$170 surplus to \$165 for the current month.

Assume resources are within MA levels and categorical requirements are met.

Mr. and Mrs. Atkins and their two children apply for medical assistance. Mr. Atkins is disabled and receives OASDI of \$300 per month. Mrs. Atkins is employed and earns \$500 per month. Each of the children has an OASDI dependent's benefit of \$75 per month. The MA income exemption standard is higher than the PA standard of need.

To determine eligibility of Mr. Atkins using SSI budgetary methodology:

First to determine Mrs. Atkins' contribution:

Child's allocation	\$119
Child's income	75
Mrs. Atkins contribution	44
2 children	x 2
Total allocation	<u> 5 88 </u>
Mrs. Atkins' income	\$ <i>5</i> 00
Allocation to children	<u>- 응단</u>
Balance	\$412
SSI disregard	65
Balance	\$347
½ remainder	<b>-173.5</b> 0
Mrs. Atkins' contribution	173.50

Then to determine Mr. Atkins' income:

Mr. Atkins' OASDI	\$300
SSI disregard	<u>- 20</u> 3280
Street Abbricat and address to an	11
Mrs. Atkins' contribution	+1.73.50
	\$4,53.50
MA income Level for two	<u>1412.00</u>
Mr. Atkins' surplus	11.50 = \$11.00

	<b>\</b>	on the second section of the section of the second section of the section of	and the state of t	. 58.38.3	and the state of t
BECTION	IREV. 1/70) REVER	MAME (First) HRS ATK		ME (First)	SECTION G: MONTMLY INCOME AVAILABLE FOR CONTRIBUTION TOWARD COST OF MEDICAL CARE
	s Ma. Inc. (Sec. B)	500			1. Method for FNP or FP Standard of Need
Mo.55	SI Rel.Inc.Disregaro			······	e. Total Income (Section E3)
	\$20, \$65 + ½) • Adj.Income (1 - 2)	500			b. Total Need (Section F8)
	income Tax	300	<del></del>	<del></del>	
				<del> </del>	c. Avail. Monthly Income (a less b)
	Income Tex				2. Method for FP Non-Standard of Need Type Cases
	Income Tex	<del> </del>			e. Total Income (Section E3) 877. Q3
7.Soc. :	Sec. (FICA)	45			b. Monthly MA Level 459
	Ord. Support Pay.			TOTAL SANTONIA	e, Chronic Care Personal Allowance
FNI	Related Expenses P Spec. Work Exp. 0, \$40)				d. Total (b + c) 459
	on Dues	5	00	<del></del>	e. Available Monthly Income (a less d) 418.03
e.Too	ols.License Fee,etc			<del></del>	3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpatient Care (FP only)    From Sec.G.   NO. APPLICANT
<u>z</u>	S Disability Ins.				AVAILABLE Select MO. LIABILITY
<u> </u>	nspertation	1.3	<u> </u>	<del></del>	MONTHLY From Sec.G,20 X 6 =
f.Lun		0//	-		INCOME
8 7.2.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2/.6	7	<del></del> -	SECTION HE CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS
g.Chi	ild Care				COMPUTATION OF ELIGIBILITY (FNP Only)  NET INCOME ima/yriN at Annual Inc. i i (See,E3) x 12 = x 25 =
	olth Ins. Premium	·			
·	ier (specify)			·	NET ANNUAL INC. Annual Need(Sec.F8×12mos.) Excess over PA Std.
) ОТА (4 th л	AL DEDUCTIONS	72.9	77		Lesser of Two Answers = Amt, to be paid by
	EARNED INCOME	427.0	3		Applicant for Catastrophic Illness
PERM	D: UNEARNED		PPLICABL	APPLIC.DED.	SECTION I: ACTION
RECEIV	ING SOURCE	PER MONTH	DISREGARD	-	Accepted Withdrawn Closed
Mr. AT	KINS DASDI	300			Denied
CHILD	I OASDI	75			Denied  Denied  Denied  Denied  Denied  Denied  Denied  Denied
CHILD	2 OASDI	75			[FROM   TO
NET UN (Totalno	LEARNED INCOME	450	*****		PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION
SECTION	Er TOTAL INC	OME		ija je	WORKER'S SIGNATURE DATE
LNET	EARNED INCOME	(Section C11)	<u> </u>	27.03	
2.NET	UNEARNED INCOM	AE (Section D T	otal)	150.	X SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
3.7074	AL NET INCOME (L	_ine 1 + 2)	8	777.03	John Mariana Mariana
BECTION	NF: NEEDS (FN	P or FP Stands	rd of Need		×
7 411	ITEM OF NE	ED	MO	. ALLOWANCE	NOTES: (can be used for income spend-down on FP clients)
2.Shelte	vence (Pre-Add)				
<b></b>	for Heating				
	and Board				4
<u> </u>	<del></del>			<del></del>	4
7.Other	ental Allowance			<del></del>	
		<del></del>			
8.TOTA	AL NEEDS		- 1		

## Example 1b

In the event that they wish a re-computation under the terms of the Court Order, Mr. Atkins, an SSI related individual can be eligible for Medicaid by use of surplus income of \$11.00 per month. Mrs. Atkins and the children could only become eligible after utilization of \$418 per month of surplus.

Mr. Atkins could be included in the budget for the entire family (although it is unlikely that he would do so) and then he would be subject to the \$418 per month surplus, also.

If he opts for the \$11 per month surplus and coverage as an SSI-related person, his medical expenses would be used toward his surplus and the surplus of the rest of the family. Their medical expenses would be used toward reducing their surplus and also the surplus of Mr. Atkins.

# Example 2

Single Parent - SSI related with child(ren)

- Assume resource and categorical eligibility -

Mrs. Baker is a disabled single parent who has income of \$250 per month OASDI income and \$150 per month Worker's Compensation as a result of a job related injury. Her child has an CASDI dependent's benefit of \$70 per month. She applies for MA in July 1980. The MA income exemption standard is higher than the PA standard of need.

To determine the eligibility of Mrs. Baker using the SSI budetary methodology.

Mrs. Baker's OASDI Income	\$ <b>25</b> 0	
Mrs. Baker's Worker's	<u> \$150</u>	
Compensation		
	\$400	
SSI Disregard	<u>- 20</u>	
e de la companya de La companya de la co	\$380	
one person MA level	<del>-</del> 309	
Excess	\$ 71	per month

To determine the eligibility of Mrs. Baker and her child using ADC budgetary methodology:

ECTION C:	V. 5/78) REVER	NAME (First)		NAM	E (First)	SECTION G: MONTMLY INCOME AVAILABLE FOR CONTRIBUTION TOWARD COST OF MEDICAL CARE
	inc. (Sec. B)		•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1. Method for FNP or FP Standard of Need
	I.Inc.Disregard				<del></del>	
(i.e. \$20,	\$65 + 1/3)					e. Total Income (Section E3)
3.Gmss Adi	.lncome (1 - 2)					b. Total Need (Section FB)
4.Fed. Inco	me Tax					c. Avail. Manthly Income (a less b)
5.State Inco	me Tax					2. Method for FP Non-Standard of Need Type Cases
6.City Incom	ne Tax		i			e. Total Income (Section E3) 470
7.Sec. Sec.	(FICA)					b. Monthly MA Leve 3 442
8. Court Ord	Support Pay.					c. Chronic Care Personal Allowance
	ted Expenses		X (4.7)	75.00	Maria Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara Cara	d. Total (b + c) 442
FNP Sp	ec. Work Exp. 0)					e. Available Monthly Income (a less d) \$ 28
b.Union D						
c.Tools,L	icense Fee,etc					3. Computation of 6 month Surplus for Inpatient Care (FP only)    From Sec.G.   NO. APPLICANT
d.NYS Dia	ability Ins.				·	AVAILABLE Select MO. LIABILITY
e.Trenspo	rtation					MONTHLY From Sec,G,2e X 6 =
f.Lunch						INCOME
g.Child C					<del></del>	SECTION HE CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS COMPUTATION OF ELIGIBILITY (FNP OF
					<del></del>	NET INCOME ima/yriN et Annuel Inc. i i (Sec. E3) × 12 = ×.25 =
	ns. Premium					NET ANNUAL INC.   Annual Need(Sec.F8×12mas.)   Excess over PA
Other (s						
	EDUCTIONS				·	Lesser of Two Answers = Amt, to be paid by
11. Sies 10	NED INCOME					Applicant for Catastrophic Illness  SECTION 1: ACTION
PERSON	UNEARNED	INCOME	APPLIC	ABLE	APPLIC.DED.	DISPOSITION
RECEIVING	SOURCE	PER MONTH	DISRE		Prema, FICA,	Accepted Withdrawn Closed
Mrs.B	OASDI	220				Denied &
Mrs. B	W.Comp	150			<u> </u>	Domer B28/mo Spenddown
Child	ECCAO	70				FROM TO
	NED INCOME s Di s. & Ded.)	470	3.44.7			PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION
	TOTAL INC		e yale.	1004.;		
INET EAR	NED INCOME	(Section C11)				
2.NET UNE	ARNED INCOM	E (Section D	Total)			<u>×</u>
3.TOTAL N	ET INCOME (L	ine 1 + 2)				SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE DATE
	NEEDS (FN		dard of	(beek	nutriti (1. Delitarrigio)	1 <sub>x</sub>
	ITEM OF NE				ALLOWANCE	NOTES: (can be used for income spend-down on FP clients)
1.Allowence	(Pre-Add)					
2.Shelter						]
3. Fuel for h	eating					<b>1</b>
	t Allawance					
5.Room and		<del></del>			<u> </u>	1
6.Incidental						<del> </del>
	WITH MOUCE					
7.Other						

•

## Example 2

In the event that she wishes a re-computation under the terms of the Court Order, Mrs. Baker who is an SSI-related individual can be eligible for medical assistance with a surplus of \$71 per month by using the SSI budgetary method. Her child can be eligible with a surplus of \$28 per month.

Mrs. Baker may opt to be included with her child (and in this instance probably will) and avail herself of the smaller surplus of \$28 per month.

Once this option is taken, the \$28 surplus becomes controlling and Mrs. Baker and her child must incur this amount in medical expenses before becoming eligible for medical assistance. The \$71 surplus is not used at all under the option which Mrs. Baker has chosen.

Couple in which one individual is SSI-related and the other is not. Assume resource and categorical requirements are met.

Mr. and Ms. Collins are a married couple, ages 67 and 63 respectively. Mr. Collins receives an OASDI benefit of \$300 per month. Mrs. Collins is employed, 3 hours per day with gross earnings of \$250 per month. They reside in Albany County and pay \$150 per month for rent including heat.

To determine eligibility of Mr. Collins using SSI budgetary methodology.

Mr. Collins income	\$300	Mrs. Collins income	\$250
SSI disregard	<u>- 20</u>	SSI disregard	- 02
Hr. Collins countable	\$280		185
Mrs. Collins countable	<u>92.50</u>	<u>1</u>	<b>-</b> 92.50
	372.50		\$ 92.50
MA income level for 2	<u>-422.00</u>		
Surplus	O		

To determine eligibility of Nrs. Collins using PA standards:

ECTION C:	rs. Collins		4E (First)	SECTION	G: BUT	MONTHLY TON TOWA	INC	DME AV	AILAI MEDI	HLE FOR CAL CARE
	250			1		FNP or FP				
2.Mo.SSI Rel.Inc.Disregard (i.e. \$20, \$65 + ½)	<del></del>			┥┌──		tome (Section				518 70
	250			┫ ├──		ed (Section				i
4.Fed. Income Tax	10.00	i -		-{		enthly Incom		b)		300 218 20
5.State Income Tex	5.00	<del>                                     </del>		<del></del>		P Non-Ston			Ca	
6.City Income Tax		1		1		ome (Section		, , , ,		T
7.Sec. Sec. (FICA)	15.00	1		┨ ├──		MA Level	T			
&.Court Ord. Support Pay.		+	<del></del>	Cha	onic (	Cara	+-	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
9.Work Related Expenses				d. Ton		Allowance + c)	Щ.		<del></del>	
FNP Spec. Work Exp.				<b> </b>		Monthly Inc	1			<del> </del>
b.Union Dues	7					<del></del>				1
c.Tools,License Fee,etc			•	3. Compu		of 6 month		s for Inpa	NO.	Care (FP only)
d.NYS Disability Ins.	1,30	<del>                                     </del>	-	AVAIL			,,,	Select	MO.	LIABILITY
e-Transportation		<del>                                     </del>		MONT	HLY	From Sec.G.	,2•	} ;	, 6 =	P !
f.Lunch		<del> </del>		INCO		<u> </u>	_	Lowest		
g.Child Care		<del> </del>		SECTION	HE	CATASTR	OPHIC	OF ELI	SS	ITY (FNP Onk
h.Health Ins. Premium		-		NET INCOM	ME	me/yrif	Net And	nual inc.	<.25 =	
Other (specify)		<del> </del>		NET ANNU	JAL IP				11	Excess ever PA
D TOTAL DEDUCTIONS				<b>-</b>	-	<u> </u>		· · ·	# 5, E	1
(4 thru 9)	31.30	<del> </del>		Lesser of	Two	Answers = /	Amt. te	be paid	by	
ECTION DE UNEARNED INC	114.10		3	I		CTION			7 32.64	
PERSON AM	AGUNT APPLIC	CABLE	(Health Ins. Prem., FICA,	DISPOSITI	0 N				<u> </u>	
4 2 4 2 2 2	OO DISREG	ianu ,	etc.)	Accept			∐ w	ithdrawn		Closed
TELDITION OTIVUL S				Denie				•		
		!	<del> </del>	Other						<del></del>
NET UNEARNED INCOME	Bre retablication		The Manager Care of	PEI	RIOO	OF	FROM	4		TO
(Totaline, loss Dis. & Ded.) 5	00			1	-	ATION			ļ	ĺ
ECTION E: TOTAL INCOME				WORKER'S	SIGN	ATURE	<u></u>			DATE
LHET EARNED INCOME (Section			18.70		•		•	•		
2.HET UNEARNED INCOME (S			00.00	X SUP ERVIS	O R'S	SIGNATURE		<del></del>		DATE
3.TOTAL NET INCOME (Line )		5	18.70	]						
ECTION F: NEEDS (FNP of	FP Standard of N			X NOTES: /a	L.,				لــــا	
1-Allowance (Pre-Add)			ALLOWANCE	,,,	On be	used for inco	we 25+	n <b>d-down o</b> n	i Fr ci	lients)
	17/		150	1						
2. Shelter Agency (3) 3. Fuel for Heating	× / / /		150	1		- ,	-4	_		•
4.Restaurant Allowance		<del></del>		{			**	. •	• .	-
<del></del>		<del> </del>			•	. •				
Room and Board		<u> </u>				• .	•			
volncidental Allowance		<u> </u>		1			• •• .	•		
7.0ther	į.	i -	,	l		•				
		`		•						

•

In the event that he wishes a re-computation under the terms of the Court Order, Mr. Collins is eligible for Medicaid with no surplus as an SSI-related person. Mrs. Collins is ineligible and since she is not a Federally participating individual, cannot spend-down to reach eligibility. Only in the event of hospitalization could Mrs. Collins become eligible for using catastrophic illness budgeting.